INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT OFFICE OF AIR QUALITY FIELD INSPECTION REPORT



SOURCE INFORMATION										
SOURCE NAME		Schrader Residence								
SOURCE LOCATION		11711 South US 231, Brookston, IN 47923								
		White County								
MAILING ADDRESS		11711 South US 231, Brookston, IN 47923								
PLANT ID		N/A								
PERMIT INFORMATION		Permit Type: N/A Permit Number: N/A Permit Expiration Date: N/A VFC Document No.(hyperlink): N/A								
ATTAINMENT STATUS		 ✓ Attainment for all criteria pollutants ✓ Nonattainment for □SO₂ □CO □O₃ □NO₂ □Pb □PM₁₀ □PM₂.₅ 								
SOURCE STATUS		 □ PSD Major (326 IAC 2-2) □ Emission Offset (326 IAC 2-3) □ Acid Rain (326 IAC 21) □ Major Source of HAPs □ Area Source of HAPs 								
SOURCE DESCRIPTION	<u>N</u>	The source is	a commer	cial pr	operty	y loc	ated in Bro	okston,	IN	
INSPECTION INFORMA	TION									
INSPECTED BY		Randy Hoffman								
INSPECTION DATE AND TIME		January 6, 2021			TIME	ME IN: 12:34 TIME OUT: 12:45				12:45
REPORTED BY		Randy Hoffman REPORT DATE: January 8, 2021								
COMPLIANCE PERIOD REVIEWED		December 22, 2020 to January 6, 2021								
INSPECTION NOTIFICATION		☑ Unannounced ☐ Announced:								
INSPECTION OBJECTIVE(S)		⊠ Complaint □ Surveillance □ Other:								
ACES TRACKING NUMBER(S)		Inspection:	253691	Con	nplaint	t:	253429	Violati	ion/Warning:	253692
RM TRACKING NUMBER(S)		Complaint:	94542	1						l .
INSPECTION BACKGROUND		The Indiana Department of Environmental Management (IDEM), Office of Air Quality (OAQ), has had no previous contact with the source.								
SOURCE PERSONNEL INTERVIEWED										
	Title		Phone	Phone Numb		Email Address				
Joshua Schoon IDNR – Officer		Conservation 765-567-78		67-78 ₅	59	jschoon@dnr.in.gov				
Fred Schrader F	Property	Owner	765-418-9855		55	Freds.cidservices@yahoo.com				

INSPECTION AND COMPLAINT HISTORY (PREVIOUS 5 YEARS)					
Date	Inspection/Complaint Type	Result	Comments		
N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A		

COMPLIANCE HISTORY (PREVIOUS 5 YEARS)					
Informal Enforcement Actions					
Date Issued	Action Taken Describe Violation(s)				
N/A	N/A N/A				
Formal Enforcement Actions					
Case Number	Enforcement Type	Civil Penalty	Describe Violation(s)		
N/A	N/A	\$ N/A	N/A		
Other Relevant Actions					
Action Taken	Comments				
N/A	N/A				

INSPECTION OBSERVATIONS AND COMMENTS

On December 22, 2020, the Indiana Department of Environmental Management (IDEM), Office of Air Quality (OAQ), received a complaint regarding open burning taking place at property owned by Mr. Fred Schrader. The complainant, Officer Joshua Schoon reported that he observed an incidence of open burning taking place on Fred Schrader's property. Officer Schoon's complaint states upon inspection of the contents of the fire, Officer Schoon indicated that he observed the following contents being burning: a tire, plastic water line, large wooden spools used to transport electrical wire. Officer Schoon also reported that he observed green flames in the fire, which he stated that Mr. Schrader indicated may be the result of electrical wire insulation contained within the fire. Upon speaking with Officer Schoon on December 31, 2020 regarding the open burning incident, I asked Officer Schoon if he believe the material being burned was generated as the result of any type business operations, and Officer Schoon stated that he was uncertain.

On January 6, 2021, I conducted an inspection of the open burning incident. Upon arrival at the property, I was greeted by Mr. Fred Schrader, to who I described the purpose of my visit. I asked Mr. Schrader if his property is used for residential or commercial use. Mr. Schrader stated that he operates his business, CID Services Incorporated, from the property. I then asked Mr. Schrader if any of the materials Officer Schoon observed being burned on December 22, 2020, originated from the operations associated with CID Services Incorporated. Mr. Schrader then stated that the materials did not originate from CID Services Incorporated but were miscellaneous items he obtained over time for personal use. I then asked Mr. Schrader if he could accompany me to the area in which the open burned was conducted.

Mr. Schrader then accompanied me to an area located on the southeast corner of the property, were he indicated the material was being burned. At the time of the inspection, no evidence of open burning was observed. The area in which Mr. Schrader indicated that the burning took place was covered by snow, and Mr. Schrader also indicated that he covered the area with soil as well. I then advised Mr. Schrader of the state's open burning rules, specifically against the prohibition regarding the open burning of trash.

INSPECTION FINDINGS						
\boxtimes	Γhe following violatio	ns we	ere determined at the time of the inspection:			
	Condition/Citation	Des	Description of Violation(s)			
	N/A	Оре	Open burning, in violation 326 IAC 4-1, was determined.			
RE	RECOMMENDED ACTION Issue inspection summary/violation letter.					
EXIT INTERVIEW			I explained my findings, recommendations, and conclusions with Mr. Schrader prior to leaving the property.			

ATTACHMENTS

None